‘ Decision No. <S826S @[% [] @g&gﬂg

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
FRANCIS B. MATHEWS, dba OCCIDENTAL
WATER WORKS, for authority to increase

)
:
and change the rates of OCCIDENTAL ) Application No. 40699
WATER WORKS, a watexr utility, under )
Section No. 454 of the Califormia )
Public Utilities Code. )

QEINION

in this application filed December 23, 1958 Francis B.
Mathews, doing-business as Occidental Water Works, requests authority
to increase rates for water service in the town of‘Occidental,
Sonoma County. The utility supplies water to 57 customers, of whom
40 are on meter rate service and 17 are on flat rate service. The
rates requested are estimated to increase revenues by approximately
78 pexcent. |

The instant application states that the system has‘been
operated at a losg ever since it was f£ixrst acquired by the present
owner in 1955, that there has been no return on the investment
during that period, and that for the past year there have been no
expenses crarged against the utility for gemeral supervision of the
property and for meter reading, billing and collecting actually
pexioxrmed.

The application further states that the increase in income
from the requested rates is to be used for installation of a2 new
pipeline from the Locatelli Spring to an eiisting_disttibution line
on Bohemian Highwsy, probably during the first half of 1959;
improvements a2t the four springs, beginning in 1960; installation of
increased sterage capacity, beginning in 1962; pavment for zeneral

supexvision, meter reading, billing and collecting; and 2 return on

the investment.




A. 40699 ET

History of Svstem

The system was originally installed by M. C. Meeker about
1894. Water was obtained from springs on the Meeker property and
was conveyed by gravity into the town of Occidental by a pipeline,
the consumers installing their own sexrvice pipelines to the mains.

In 1915, by an agreement with Mr. Meeker, John Gonnella took over the
operation of the system and operated it until 1943,

In June of 1943 Orville S. Clark z2nd Agnes Clark purchased
from the Meekexr Estate the lands on which some of the springs were
located that suﬁplied the utility's service area, together with all
the mains, valves, tanks and other items of plant belonging to the

water system. This transfer was approved by the Commission in

Decision No. 37647, dated Januaxry 30, 1945, in Application No. 26507.

By Decision No. 51756, dated August 2, 1955, in Application
No. 37135, the Commission gpproved the sale of Occidental Water
Works to the present owner, Francis B. Mathews.

Deseription of System

The principal sources of supply axe four springs located
on property owned by the utility. Water from three of these springs
is collected in storage tanks at the springs from which it flows by
gravity to the distribution system and to a 10,000-gallon sterage
tank. Water from the fourth spring flows into a 2,240-gallon tank
£rom which it is pumped into the distribution system and to the
above~mentioned 10,000-zallon tank.

Additional wacer is purchased fxom the owmer of another
spring, known as the Locatelli Spring, norxtheast of town, where the

tility owns an additiomal storage tank of approximately 2,000-
gallon capacity from which the water flows by gravity into the sys-~
tem. Water for peak usage and emergency purposes is purchased from

the owners of two wells which are situated near the centexr of town.

-2~




A. LOGO9 ET

The total capacity of the six storage tanks owned by the
utility is approximately 22,500 gallons. The transmission and dis-
tridution mains consist of about 14,000 feet of pipe ranging in
size from 3/4 inch to 1-1/2 inches in diameter.

Rates, Present and Proposed

The following tabulation is a comparative summary of appli-
cant's present and proposed rates. The present rates became effec-
tive June 1, 1946, by authorization in Decision No. 39005, dated
May 21, 1946, in Application No. 27169.

Per Month

Yresent Applicant's
Rates Proposed Rates

METER RATES

Minimm Charge:
For 5/8-inch MELEX .evereerecococnnse $2.00 $3.50
Tor 3/4-inch MELeY v.veenvocnce -
For l-inch meter .vccceccee. -

Quantity Rates:
First 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .70
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .60
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .50
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

FLAT RATES

For 311 uses 5 & oo bvsoasass s e essesasns L

For garden irrigation, to be charged
only for months during which consumer
irrigates, per 100 sq.ft. ........... :

Customer Response

Following field investigations of applicaﬁt's operations
and accounting records by members of the Commission's enginecering
and accounting staff, a letter was sent to each of zpplicant's
customers on February 27, 1959. This letter provided the customers
with information concerning the requested rates, a comparison of

earnings at present rates and at the requested rates for the

estimated year 1959, and asked for any comments the customers might
wish to make. |

-3




A. 40699 ET

Only two customers xeplied to the Commission letter. Ome
of these customers objected to the rate increase, principally because
of alleged low pressure problems resulting in lack of water at times.
Investigation by the staff indicates that water shortages in this
customer's section of the service area have been infrequent and have
generally been caused by the inadvertent closing of a valve by
employees of the owner of one of the wells used to supply additiomal
watex to the system during periods of peak use. The utility's
manager stated that on the few occasions when this had happened, he
had opened the wvalve as soon as advised of low pressure, and pres-
sures then had returned to normal.

The other customexr stated that it was his opinion and that
of some others that the utility was entitled to some increase in
rates, but not to the extent requested'by the utility, and that any
further increases should be dependent upon a continuation of the
utility's service improvement progran.

Summary of Showings

In Exhibit "B" of the application, applicant shows a
cuxmary of earnings for the first nine months of 1958 at the present
rates and at the proposed rates. No estimates wexe made for the
full year 1958 or for the year 1959.

The Commission's staff did not develop a rate of return
for the first nine months of 1958, but did develop rates of return
for the year 1959 estimated, at both present rates and the utility's
proposed rates, based on a physical examination of the utility's
properties, operations and records, and an evaluation of data
furnished by the utility in its annual reports to this Commission.
The staff's results reflect adjustments %o the utility plant and
depreciation reserve, as well as the full year effect of the

inclusion In rate base of certain recommended improvements hereine~

after discussed.

bm




A. 40699 ET

The staff's adjustments to the utility plant accounts con-
sisted principally of the exclusion of approximately $4,600 of land
not used or useful in the utility's operations. These adjustments
have been comcurred in by the utility's manager and its accountant.

In its rate base computations, applicant used a deprecia-
tion reserve which apparently represented only the sum of the
accruals since the present owner acquired the water system in 1955.
The staff, on the other hand, used as its basis the depreciation
reserve requircment as shown in its appraisal and depreciation
reserve requirement study made in 1946 in comnection with Application
No. 27169 for increased water rates. That reserve was then brought

up to the end of 1958 by computing depreciation on the 5 percent

sinking fund method as used in the appraisal and as used by the

previous owners up to the time of the transfer to the preseat ownexr
in 1955. Beginning with the year 1959, the staff has conmputed
depreciation on the straight-linc remaining life method. The utility
has agreed that the staff's estimate of depreciation reserve at
December 31, 1958 is reasonsble.

The staff's estimztes of revenues and expenses do not
diffexr materially from those made by applicant, when consideration
is given to the different periods for which those estimates were
made.

Applicant has set forth in his apblication certain system
inprovements planned to be made during the next several years. The
appiication states that the first and most urzent project is the
installation of a larger line from the Locatelli Spring to Bohemian
Highwey. The existing line at this location consists of 3/4-inch
and leinch pipe in relatively poor condition. There are eight |
customers served directly from this line, in addition to which it

is one of the sources of water for the remazinder of the system.

5=




A. 40699 ET

The utility's construction program contemplates the imstallation of

a new l-1/4=-inch line before the middle of the year 1959.

The staff concurs in general with the utility's prograwm
and recommends that the new line discussed above should be installed
this year. This installation should improve service to the cus-
tomers now on the old line and, of more importance, will make availa-
ble .a greater supply of water to the remainder of the system. The
staff has included in its rate base computations an amount of $500
to reflect the full year effect of the installation of this line.

Results of operation of the system as estimated by the
staff for the year 1959 are shown in the following tabulation:

Estimate for Year 1959

At Present At Applicant's
Item ‘ Rates Proposed Rates

Operating Revenues $1,805 $3,210
Opexating Expenses, Excluding Taxes '
and Depreciation 1,590 1,590
Taxes, Other Than on Income 160 160
Depreciation 240 24
Income Taxes - 234

Total Expenses 31,990 | 52,2254
Net Revenue $ @5 $ 986
Average Depreciated Rate Base | $6,190 $6,190

Rate of Return Loss 15.9%

(Red Figure)

Fiadinzs and Conclusions

The results of operation in the foregoing tabulation
clearly show that the present rates are deficient but that the rates
proposed by applicant are somewhat excessive. The Commission finds
and concludes that the stz2ff's estimates of revenues, expenses and
rate base as hereinbefore shown reasonably represent the results of

applicant's operations for the estimated year 1959.




A. 40699 ET

The Commission has frequently said in rate proceedings
that rate bases, rates cf return and other pertinent data are valua-
ble indices of ecarning requirements. The Commission has also said
that it considers all available data without limitation to any single
method or formula. The principal issue involved is that the final‘
result be reasonable. Under these conditions a net revenue of
$475 for the test year 1959 is justified in this iastance, which
represents a rate of return of 7.7 percent on a relatively small
rate base of $6,190. I£ the utility continues its presently plammed
program of plant improvements amounting to about $500 per year-for
the next five years or more, its rate base will increase soméwhat
each year, with a corresponding gradual reduction in rate of returm.

The rate base herein adopted includes an amount of $500 to

reflect the full year effect of the installation of a mew l-1/4-inch

pipeline from the Locatelli Spring to Bohemian Highway, hereinmbefore

discussed, which we find to be necessary for improvement of service.
The oxder herein will zrequire applicant to make such installation
within a reasonable time.

The adopted results of operation for the year 1959

estimated are as follows and we hereby £find them to be reasonable:

Estimated Year 1959
Item Authorized Rotes

Operating Revenues $2,565

Operating Expenses, Excluding Taxes
and Depreciation 1,590
Taxes, Other Than on Income 160
Depreciation 240
Taxes on Income 100 .
Total Expenses !

14
Net Revenue $ 475
Average Depreciated Rate Base $6,190~

Rate of Return 7.7%




A. 40699 ET

While the order herein will not specifically provide for

further improvements in addition to those required by this decision,
applicant will be expected to diligently pursue his improvement
program as set forth in the application.

Investigation by the Commission's staff discloses that the
utility has not been charging the £lat rate customers for garden
irrigation, as is provided for in the presently effective flat rate
tariff schedule, principally on account of the difficulty in detex-
wining the proper charges. In order to simplify this flat rate
schedule, we will not include such additional irrigation charges in
the rates hereinafter authorized. |

Applicant has not specifically requested changes in the
ninimum charges for metered service for meters larger than the
5/8« by 3/4-inch size. It appears that the only reason for this is
that the utility has not as yet installed any of the larger sizes of
meters. However, in oxder to provide for possible future installa-
tion of such meters, the authorized rates will provide for 3/4- and
l-inch meters. In order to establish a diffexential between the
£lat rate, involving umlimited use of water, and the corresponding
smaliest minimum charge for metered sexvice, the minimum monthly -
charge for service through a 5/8- by 3/4-inch meter will be fixed
somewhat below the monthly f£lat xate charge, with proporticnate

charges for service through other sizes of weters.

The Commission having considered the request of applicant

.and being of the opinion that a public hearing is mot necessary,

therefore,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in zates

and charges authorized herein are justified and that the present

8=




A. 40689 ET

Yates, in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed, for

the future are unjust and unreasongble; therefore,
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate
with this Commission, after the cffective date
of this order, in comformity with Gemeral Order
No. 96, the schedules of rates attached to this
orxder as Appendix A and, upon not less than five
days' notice to this Commission and to the public,
to make said rates effective for all service rendered
on and after June 1, 1959.

Within forty~five days after the effective date of
this oxder, applicant shall £ile in quadruplicate
with this Commission, in conformity with the pro-
visions of General Order No. 96 and acceptable to
this Commission, rules governing customer relations
revised to reflect present-day operating practices,
a revised tariff service area map and current sample
coples of printed forms normally used in conmection
with customers' services. Such rules, tariff serv-
ice area map and sample forms shall become effective
upon f£ive days' notice to the Commission and to the
public after filing as hereinabove provided.

Within sixty days after the effective date of this
oxrder, applicant shall £ile with this Commission
four copies of a comprehensive map, drawn to an
indiceted scale not smaller than 200 feet to the
inch, delineating by appropriate markings the vari-
ous tracts of land and territory served, the
principal water production, storage and distribution
facilities, and the location of the various water
utility properties of applicant.

Beginning with the year 1959, spplicant shall
determine depreciation expense by multiplying
deprecilable utility plant by a rate of 3.3 pexcent.
This rate shall be used until review indicates it
should be revised. Applicant shall review the
depreciation rate using the straight-line remaining
life method when major changes In utility plant
composition occur and at intervals of not more than
five years, and shall revise the above rate in con-
formance with such reviews. Results of these
reviews shall be submitted to this Commission.




A. 40699 ET

5. On or before July 1, 1959, applicant shall have
installed and placed in operation a new pipeline
of not less than 1-1/4 inches in diameter from
the Locatelli Spring to the existing pipeline on
Bohemian Highway. Applicant shall inform the
Commission in writing within ten days after said
pipeline has been completed and placed in opera-

tion.
The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Franciseo , California, this u/Zﬁ ‘day
of 7/74// / , 1959.

-

/‘;u

eyt T CA
~txesident -

\',
~ o)
7

.
-
-,

" C




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. 1
OENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The community of Occddental and vicinity, Sonoma Coumty.

RATES

Par Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rates:

First SOO'cu.ft. OF 1003 eceeevvsacenncesncscrccnce H2a90
Next 1,500 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ff. wceveeenerecvennnn -0
OW:' 2,000 Cu.f't-, per 100 Cu.f't. ..t.--.-...l.----- .30

Minimum Cherge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter ceeressseercavanccosvoscaas $2.90
For B/L—mCh momr LR I I I A I R R N ) 5.00
FOI‘ l-inCh meter essevsrares 7.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
t¢ the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rotes.




APPENDIX A
Poge 2 of 2

Schedule No. 2
CENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable 1o all woter service fwrniched on a flat rate basis.

TERRITORY

Tae community of Occidental and vieinity, Sonoma County.

RATE
S Par Month

For cach £0rvice ConNECLioN ccecrernncoscccscssncaasves $3.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rate charge applies to service connections not
lazger than one inch in diameter.

2. All service not covered by the above ¢lassification will be Hurm-
ished only on & meterod basis.

3. Meters may bo installed at option of utility or customer for above
classification in which event service thereafter will be furnished only on
the basis of Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.




